

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No. 105/19

Ref.:Goriahat PS Case no: 158/19 Dated : 25.06.2019

U/s 366A/370/120B I.P.C read with section 4/17/21 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 and section 3/4/5/7/18 of I.T (Prevention) Act.

Present : Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs...Krishnendu Chatterjee & others

Order No.

Dt.05.09.2020

Accused persons namely Krishnendu Chatterjee, Suresh Kr. Prusty and Arata Prusty are produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Accused person namely Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mita is not produced from J.C.

Learned advocate for accused moves bail prayer on behalf of accused, Suresh Kr. Prusty and submits that this accused is in custody since 25.06.2019. He is no way involved with the alleged crime. He has not done anything with any of minor girls. The allegation leveled against him is that he is the manager of the hotel where offence alleged to have been committed. He is a permanent resident of this State. Investigation is already over. He may be granted bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection and submits that bail application of other accused persons has already been rejected by the Hon'ble High Court. This accused is not resident of the State. He will abscond from justice if released on bail. She has strong objection in releasing the accused on bail.

It appears from the record that this is an organized crime and it relates to child trafficking. Having regard to nature of allegation and materials on record, I am not inclined to release the accused person on bail. Accordingly, his prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

Accused is remanded to J.C till next date.

To 14.10.2020 for production and consideration of charge.

D/c by me.

Sd/-
Ashutosh Sarkar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-
Ashutosh Sarkar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.