

**Special Case No. 105/19**

Order No.12

Dt.25.09.2019

Accused Krishnendu Chatterjee, Suresh Kr. Prusty and Arata Prusty are produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Accused Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mita is produced from J.C in person.

Now the bail petition of accused Suresh Kr. Prusty and Arata Prusty has been moved by their Ld. Advocate.

Copy served. Objection noted.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Suresh Kr. Prusty and Arata Prusty submits that these accused persons are only Manager and Assitant Manager of the Hotel and they are innocent. So he prayed for grant of bail on any condition.

Now, bail petition of accused Krishnendu Chatterjee and Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mita have been moved by their ld. Advocate.

Copy served. Objection noted.

Ld. Lawyer of accused Krishnendu Chatterjee and Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mita submits before this Court that these accused persons are innocent and have been falsely implicated in this case and they are only employees of the said hotel and that no bail prayer is rejected or pending before the higher forum in connection with this case on any occasion. So he prays for bail to the accused persons.

Ld. Special P.P raised strong objection by submitting that all these accused persons are connected with alleged offence of trafficking.

Heard all sides. Perused the application as well as materials on record. Considered.

On consideration of the same, I find that charge sheet has been submitted against the accused persons in this case u/s 366A/370/120B I.P.C read with section 4/17/21 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 and section 3/4/5/7/18 of I.T (Prevention) Act. So prima facie case has been made out against the accused persons. Considering gravity of offence and materials in record, I am not inclined to allow bail prayer of these accused persons.

Hence, the bail application of the accused persons namely Suresh Kr. Prusty and Arata Prusty and Krishnendu Chatterjee and Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mita stand rejected.

Received the complainece report regarding the supply of copy of the charge sheet to the accused persons in J.C.

Fix 18.12.2019 for production and consideration of charge (As Puja Vacation ensues in the meantime).

Return CD.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.