

Special Case No. 105/19

Order No.17

Dt.05.02.2020

Accused Krishnendu Chatterjee, Suresh Kr. Prusty and Arata Prusty are produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Accused Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mita is produced from J.C in person.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Ld. Special P.P as well as Ld. Defence Counsels for accused Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mita, Krishnendu Chatterjee are present.

None is present on behalf of accused Suresh Kr. Prusty and Arata Prusty on repeated calls.

A Medical Report of accused/ UTP Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mita is received from the Superintendent, Alipore Women Correctional Home enclosing the report of the Medical Officer. Perused the report. Considered.

On consideration of the same, I find that the Medical Officer of Alipore Women Correctional Home has reported that the UTP /accused Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mita is not suffering from any major illness except back pain in right side of ribcage and the doctor in Orthopedic Departement adviced her degrading exercises and pain killers. It also comes to the notice of this Court that the Medical Officer also reported that the UTP /accused Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mita was extremely qurrelsume and regularly argued with baseless allegation of finding the doctors unavailable for three days, though it is submitted on verification of record that the doctor attended over 128 patients on 10.12.2019, 11.12.2019 and 12.12.2019.

Under such circumstances, the Superintendent of Alipore Women Correctional Home, Alipore is directed to keep vigil upon UTP /accused Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mita and keep workable atmosphere in the Correctional Home, so that no such incident take place in future hampering the dispensing of duties of the doctors.

At this stage, Ld. Defence Counsel for accused Suresh Kr. Prusty and Arata Prusty files a petition praying for adjournment on the ground stated therein.

Copy served to Ld. Special P.P. Objection noted.

Heard both sides. Prayer is considered and allowed.

Fix 04.04.2020 for production and consideration of charge.

Let a copy of this Order be sent to the Superintendent of Alipore Women Correctional Home, Alipore for information and necessary action.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.