

**Special Case No.105/19**

Order No.

Dt.23.04.2020

Bail petition filed by accused Suresh Prusty is taken up for hearing through V.C.

Learned Advocate for accused person and Ld. Special P.P Mrs. Subrata Kar are connected through V.C.

Heard both sides through V.C.

Learned Advocate for accused submits that he is an employee of the hotel from where those girls were recovered and he had played no role in the alleged offence. He is in custody since 25.06.2019. His wife is very sick and had been admitted in the hospital. He may be granted bail on any terms and condition.

Learned Special P.P Mrs. Sunanda Gupta raises objection and submits that accused is an employee of the person and she has objection because this accused facilitated the crime by providing space.

Considering the seriousness of offence, there is no pressing ground to release the accused person on bail at this stage. Hence his prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

To date (22.05.2020) for production and consideration of charge.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-

Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.