

**Special Case No.105/19**

**Order No.36**

Dt.20.10.2020

Bail application filed by accused, Krishnendu Chatterjee is taken up for hearing.

Learned advocate for accused submits that accused, Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mita is not his wife and he was employed in the hotel where the alleged offence has been committed. He never moved any application before the Hon'ble High Court nor any application is pending for hearing. He is in custody for about 480 days. He may be released on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection and submits that he is the principal offender. He used to procure the victim girls. The bail applications of other accused persons have already been rejected by the Hon'ble High Court. She has strong objection in releasing the accused on bail.

It reveals from the case record that bail applications of other co-accused have been rejected by the Hon'ble High Court. Considering the involvement of this accused in the alleged offence and gravity of offence, I am not inclined to release him on bail. Accordingly, his bail prayer is rejected.

Fixed date (17.12.2020) for production and consideration of charge.

D/c by me.

Sd/-  
Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-  
Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.