

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

**Special Case No. 105/19**

**CNR – WBSP01-0085063-2019**

Ref.:Goriahat PS Case no: 158/19 Dated : 25.06.2019

U/s 366A/370/120B I.P.C read with section 4/17/21 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 and section 3/4/5/7/18 of I.T (Prevention) Act.

Present : Umesh Singh (WB00783)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

**State .....Vs...Krishnendu Chatterjee & others**

Order No.46

Dt.14.06.2021

Accused persons namely Krishnendu Chatterjee and Suresh Kr. Prusty are produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Accused person namely Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mitra is not produced from J.C.

Today is fixed for hearing bail of accused persons.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for accused persons submit that these accused persons have been implicated in this case falsely. They never moved any application before the Hon'ble High Court nor any application is pending for hearing. They are in custody since long. He may be released on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection.

Perused the materials on record.

Considering the materials on record, gravity of offence and involvement of these accused persons in the alleged offence, I am not inclined to release them on bail. Accordingly, bail prayer of accused Krishnendu Chatterjee, Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mitra and Suresh Kr. Prusty stands rejected.

Accused are remanded to J.C.

Charge could not be framed due to absence of female accused person namely Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mitra.

Accordingly the Supretendent of concerned Correctional Home is directed to produce the female accused Mousumi Chatterjee @ Mita on the next date positively.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the the Supretendent of concerned Correctional Home for necessary compliance.

Fix 26.07.2021 for production and consideration of charge.

D/c by me.  
Sd/-Umesh Singh  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Umesh Singh  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.