

IN THE 2nd COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, ALIPORE

Special ST - 10(09)21

Special Case No.105/19

CNR - WBSP01-0085063-2019

Present : Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

27

16.03.2023

Today is fixed for hearing bail petition of accused Krishnendu Chatterjee.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for the accused submitted that this accused person is in custody since 25.06.2019. The alleged complainant and one minor victim girl have been examined. One co-accused Suresh Prushty has been granted bail by this Court. This accused person never filed any application for bail before the Hon'ble High Court. So, accused may be granted bail on any condition.

Ld. Special P.P raises objection.

Perused the evidence adduced the minor victim girl.

On perusal I find that allegation against this accused is very serious in nature. He is directly involved in commercial sexual exploitation of the minor victim girls. One of another minor victim girls has not yet been examined. So without examining the another minor victim girl I am not inclined to grant bail to this accused. Accordingly bail petition filed on behalf of accused Krishnendu Chatterjee stand rejected at this stage of trial.

To date i.e. 29.03.2023 for production of custody accused person, appearance of C/B accused and evidence of CSW-9 and 10.

I.O is directed to bring the witnesses on the date fixed positively.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.