

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

**Spl. ST 10(09)21**

**Special Case No. 105/19**

CNR: WBSPO1-008506-2019

Ref.: Gariahat PS Case no: 158 Dated : 25.06.2019

Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)  
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.60

Dt. 05.12.2024

Accused Krishnendu Chatterjee is produced from JC through VCS.

Accused Mousumi Chatterjee and Suresh Kumar Prusty on CB are present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail application of accused Krishnendu Chatterjee.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person has submitted that the accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. Ld. Advocate has further submitted that out of three accused persons two accused persons have already been enlarged on bail. He further submits that the accused has been in JC since 25.06.2019 and he has suffered one third of his ultimate punishment. As such as per Order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in connection with Writ Petition No.406/2013 he is entitled to be enlarged on bail.

Ld. PP-in-Charge raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Defacto complainant represented by the Ld. Advocate also raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the case record and material available therein.

On meticulous perusal of the case record I find that the accused has been in J/C since 25.06.2019 and the co-accused persons have already been granted bail by this Court on 22.09.2022 and 03.07.2023. It further reveals from the record that the evidence of all the vulnerable witnesses have been taken by this Court.

Thus having considered the facts and circumstances and considering the period of detention of the accused and also considering the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, I am inclined to release the accused on bail.

Accused Krishnendu Chatterjee may find interim bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of Rs.5,000/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Alipore and on condition that not to leave the jurisdiction of this Court until further order i.d. to JC till 21.12.2024.

If on bail, 21.12.2024 for appearance and further evidence of P.W. 8.

D/c by me.  
Sd/-

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.